

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JERMAINE JAMES ARRATS,)
) **No. 46123-2018**
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) **Ada County Case No.**
 v.) **CV01-2018-6776**
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE JASON D. SCOTT
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

ROBYN FYFFE
Fyffe Law, LLC
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1460
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 338-5231
E-mail: robyn@fyffelaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Dismissing Arrats’s Petition Without Judicially Noticing Transcripts From The Underlying Criminal Proceeding	6
A. Introduction.....	6
B. Standard Of Review	6
C. The District Court Did Not Have An Obligation To Take Judicial Notice Of The Transcripts From Arrats’s Criminal Case Before Dismissing His Petition.....	7
II. Arrats Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Dismissing Arrats’s Petition Without Appointing Counsel.....	9
A. Introduction.....	9
B. Standard of Review	10
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed The Petition Without Appointing Counsel	10
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 135 Idaho 676, 23 P.3d 138 (2001).....	14
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 140 Idaho 789, 102 P.3d 1108 (2004)	12
<u>DeRushe v. State</u> , 146 Idaho 599, 200 P.3d 1148 (2009).....	13
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 280, 360 P.3d 289 (2015).....	12
<u>Fetterly v. State</u> , 121 Idaho 417, 825 P.2d 1073 (1991).....	8
<u>Grove v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 840, 392 P.3d 18 (Ct. App. 2017).....	11
<u>Knutsen v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 433, 163 P.3d 222 (Ct. App. 2007).....	11
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 394 U.S. 956 (1969).....	2, 11, 16, 17
<u>Roman v. State</u> , 125 Idaho 644, 873 P.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1994)	9, 15
<u>Rome v. State</u> , 164 Idaho 407, 431 P.3d 242 (2018).....	6, 14
<u>State v. Al-Kotrani</u> , 141 Idaho 66, 106 P.3d 392 (2005).....	11
<u>State v. Arrats</u> , No. 45030, 2017 WL 5562527 (Idaho Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2017)	2
<u>State v. Tollman</u> , 162 Idaho 798, 405 P.3d 583 (2017).....	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	11
<u>Swader v. State</u> , 143 Idaho 651, 152 P.3d 12 (2007).....	11, 17
<u>United States v. Dunkel</u> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1991)	14
<u>Workman v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 518, 164 P.3d 798 (2007).....	10, 11, 14, 15
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4906(a).....	7, 8, 13
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E. 201	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ICJI 1517.....11
